L8/Don/87/03

DWELLING AND DIGNITY OF MAN
AN EXAMINATION OF THE MECHANISM OF TRANSFERRING
THE SPIRIT OF MAN IN TO ARCHITECTURAL EXPRESSION.

_— -/-"'""!f)'r,;ri‘ﬁ?f.”‘*w_x. e
G weRsITY = oA tywa, ) &Q?fz’i‘fﬁ

MIOQRAETUWE oo -~

A DISSERTATION PRESENTED TO THE
DEPARTMENT OF ARCHITECTURE

71 (SSRGS ER AR AR RS2 I

AL ATOW DT

M. Sc. (ARCHITECTURE)
AND FOR THE
ROYAL INSTITUTE OF BRITISH ARCHITECTS
FOR THE R. 1. B. A, PART Il SFa .
R
UFS
s /
' v 7z Y3 /); | o -
728 - !
University of Moratuwa

I

{l

Ul

79022

I

Ill

GUNSENA K.G
} 2003

-4

.

\ 73022




M

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Itis with deep sense of gratitude | remember those who were the driving force in making this essay

areality

My warm thanks are extended to ArchtVidura Sri Nammuni senior lecturer Department of

- Architecture University of Moratuwa for his valid advice, guidance in structuring the study

and setting me in track.

My sincere thanks to Dr. Rohinton Emmanuel for his valuable guidance and advise in the
initial stage of the study.

| am very great full to Archt P.Kulathilake, and ArchtRGunarathne the lecturers
department of architecture, university of Moratuwa for their guidance in the initial stages of
the study

My warm thanks are extended to Archt. A.Gamage, Archt.H.Welendawe, Archt.Jeewaka de
soyza for their generous cooperation in carrying out my case studies.

| am indeed thankful to all the suggestions advise help and kind concern of Thusara
Kumudu, Nuwan ,Pana, Aseni, Tharindu, Ruwani, Nuwan, Pulasthi, Jalath, Thusara and all
other friends of the class in encouraging me and .

My parents are reminded with a feeling of profound gratitude for all the help
encouragements and patients they have shown during the preparation of the study.

REEl



List of lllustrations

Figure

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
. Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

W W ~N O O & W N -

B NN N N N 2 e e e s b

30

Strong Personality creates positive view of self-concept
Sense of privacy makes person to express himself or hersef
Ibid

Shelter as a beginning of Home

Need of identity is fulfilled in the home

Ibid

bid

Self expression at home

Ibid

Ibid

Experience of universe at home

ibid

Physical environme ide a spac | requirements

Space carved out by Architecture to fulfill pleasure
Expressions without meaning

expression of message

expression of an art

design process in sketches

Silence in between mind and space

design process express by sketches

Ibid

stage of obtaining the information of the inner mind
stage of obtaining the information of the inner mind
out line picture of the person

problem identification

problem identification

Problem illustration



Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

3
32

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4
42

£

Identifiable design stages

Exterior form of the house

Corner and individuality

open ground floor plane with Anoli's presence
Appearance of the private Library avid visitors step Into it
Vertical interaction of volumes create family core
identifiable Design stages

Path towards the individual office

Stairway winds-up secretly to family living

bid

Porous Quality of the hard surface

Porous Quality of the hard surface

Porous Quality of the hard surface

Exterior dinning celebrate the nature and exhibit sbphisticate Character
Design Stages

37
38

33
39

SEES58565S5S885 28



CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
List of illustration

Introduction
Observation
Criticality
Causes
Scope and limitations
Methodology

CHAPTER ONE

1.0. Meaning of house and human dignity
1.1. Personality and dignit

1.2. Psychological attachment and space
1.2.1 Sense of belongingness
1.2.2 Sense of privacy
1.2.3 Sense of comfort

1.3. Concept of home as its wider dimensions

1.4. Role of house in human life

1.6. Home as an emotional symbol of self
1.6.1 Feeling of home and relaxation
1.6.2 Feeling of home and self-expression
1.6.3 Home and dignity

01

02

05

06
07
10
10
10
"

iv



AN

CHAPTER TWO

2.0. Spirit of the man and purpose of architecture

2.1 Spirit of man
2.1.1. Psychological interpretation of inner being
2.1.2. Psychological interpretation of Personality

2.2. Role of architecture and relationship with spirit of man
2.2.1 Architecture and psychological relationship
2.2.2 Architecture as healing art

2.3. meaning and expression in architecture

2.3.1. expression of architecture
2.3.2 Architectural expression.

CHAPTER THREE

3.0 User based design mechanism Leading to Architecture

3.1 At and its Creative process
3.2 Architectural design process

3.2.1 Common phase in design process
3.2.1.1 Analyzing phase
3.2.1.2 Design phase
3.2.1.3 Diverges phase
3.3.1.4 Convergence phase

3.2.2 User as a generating factor

33 D‘esigne_rs view points in Practical design process
3.3 User focused design process

13
13
13.

14
14
17

18

18
19

20
20

2

23

24
25

28



3.4 User focused design process and relation to the dignity of man
3.5.1 Identification of user
3.5.1.1 Obtaining information
3.5.1.2 Socio-Psycho profile
3.5.1.3 Getting insight of user
3.5.2 Conceptual image
3.5.3 Identification problem
3.5.4 Derive to solutions and alterations
3..6. Architectural skills and ability on design process regarding
with dignity of man.
341 Basic skills
342  Special skills

3.5 Case studies
3.5.1 Archt Hiranthi Welandawa
-Home For Mr.Asanga Perera and Mrs.Anoli Perera
352 ArchtJeewaka de Sonya
-Home for Mrs. Anishka Weeras
3.5.3 Archt.Thilak Piyarathne
- Home for Rohitha Abeysinghe

Conclusion

Bibliography

30
K}
32
32

35

35

36

37

4

vi



