LB/DON/87/03

Lanka

Sity

of Mo

79022

DWELLING AND DIGNITY OF MAN AN EXAMINATION OF THE MECHANISM OF TRANSFERRING THE SPIRIT OF MAN IN TO ARCHITECTURAL EXPRESSION.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

7/11

۰۲

It is with deep sense of gratitude I remember those who were the driving force in making this essay a reality

- My warm thanks are extended to Archt.Vidura Sri Nammuni senior lecturer Department of Architecture University of Moratuwa for his valid advice, guidance in structuring the study and setting me in track.
- My sincere thanks to Dr. Rohinton Emmanuel for his valuable guidance and advise in the initial stage of the study.
- I am very great full to Archt. P.Kulathilake, and Archt.R.Gunarathne the lecturers department of architecture, university of Moratuwa for their guidance in the initial stages of the study
- My warm thanks are extended to Archt.A.Gamage, Archt.H.Welendawe, Archt.Jeewaka de soyza for their generous cooperation in carrying out my case studies.
- I am indeed thankful to all the suggestions advise help and kind concern of Thusara Kumudu, Nuwan, Pana, Aseni, Tharindu, Ruwani, Nuwan, Pulasthi, Jalath, Thusara and all other friends of the class in encouraging me and .
- My parents are reminded with a feeling of profound gratitude for all the help encouragements and patients they have shown during the preparation of the study.



List of Illustrations

Figure

4

.

۴.

5

.

Fig.	1	Strong Personality creates positive view of self-concept	02
Fig.	2	Sense of privacy makes person to express himself or herself	04
Fig.	3	lbid	04
Fig	4	Shelter as a beginning of Home	07
Fig.	5	Need of identity is fulfilled in the home	07
Fig.	6	lbid	07
Fig.	7	Ibid	08
Fig.	8	Self expression at home	09
Fig.	9	Ibid	09
Fig.	10	Ibid	11
Fig.	11	Experience of universe at home	11
Fig.	12	Ibid University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations	14
Fig.	13	Physical environment provide a space to fulfill human requirements	15
Fig.	14	Space carved out by Architecture to fulfill pleasure	15
Fig.	15	Expressions without meaning	16
Fig.	18	expression of message	17
fig.	19	expression of an art	19
Fig.	20	design process in sketches	19
Fig.	21	Silence in between mind and space	22
Fig.	22	design process express by sketches	22
Fig.	23	lbid	22
Fig.	24	stage of obtaining the information of the inner mind	22
Fig.	26	stage of obtaining the information of the inner mind	29
Fig.	27	out line picture of the person	30
Fig.	28	problem identification	33
Fig.	29	problem identification	33
Fig.	30	Problem Illustration	34

Fig.	31	Identifiable design stages	37
Fig.	32	Exterior form of the house	38
Fig.	33	Corner and individuality	39
Fig.	34	open ground floor plane with Anoli's presence	39
Fig.	35	Appearance of the private Library avid visitors step Into it	39
Fig.	36	Vertical interaction of volumes create family core	40
Fig.	37	Identifiable Design stages	41
Fig.	38	Path towards the individual office	42
Fig.	39	Stairway winds-up secretly to family living	42
Fig.	40	lbid	42
Fig.	41	Porous Quality of the hard surface	43
Fig.	42	Porous Quality of the hard surface	43
Fig.	43	Porous Quality of the hard surface	43
Fig.	44	Exterior dinning celebrate the nature and exhibit sophisticate Character	44
Fig.	45	Design Stages	45
		El Disserity of Moretuwa Sri Lonka	

.

r

4

1

١

.

.

Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

CONTENTS

1

-

Ì

.

ŧ

Acknowledgement

List of illustration

Introduction

Observation Criticality Causes Scope and limitations Methodology

CHAPTER ONE

1.0. Meaning of house and human dignity

1.1. Personality and dignity

University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk 01

1.2. Psychological attachment and space	02
1.2.1 Sense of belongingness	04
1.2.2 Sense of privacy	04
1.2.3 Sense of comfort	05
1.3. Concept of home as its wider dimensions	06
1.4. Role of house in human life	07
1.6. Home as an emotional symbol of self	10
1.6.1 Feeling of home and relaxation	10
1.6.2 Feeling of home and self-expression	10
1.6.3 Home and dignity	11



CHAPTER TWO

2.0. Spirit of the man and purpose of architecture	
2.1 Spirit of man	13
2.1.1. Psychological interpretation of inner being	13
2.1.2. Psychological interpretation of Personality	13.
2.2. Role of architecture and relationship with spirit of man	14
2.2.1 Architecture and psychological relationship	14
2.2.2 Architecture as healing art	17
2.3. meaning and expression in architecture	18
2.3.1. expression of architecture	18
2.3.2 Architectural expression.	19

CHAPTER THREE



3.0	User based design mechanism Leading to Architectu	re
3.1	Art and its Creative process	20
3.2 Architectural design process		20
	3.2.1 Common phase in design process	23
	3.2.1.1 Analyzing phase	23
	3.2.1.2 Design phase	23
	3.2.1.3 Diverges phase	24
	3.3.1.4 Convergence phase	25
	3.2.2 User as a generating factor	26
3.3	Designer's view points in Practical design process	27
3.3	User focused design process	28

3.4 User focu	used design process and relation to the dignity of man	29
3.5.1 Ider	itification of user	30
3	.5.1.1 Obtaining information	30
3	.5.1.2 Socio-Psycho profile	31
3	.5.1.3 Getting insight of user	32
3.5.2 Cond	ceptual image	32
3.5.3 Ider	ntification problem	33
3.5.4 Deri	ve to solutions and alterations	34
36. Architect	ural skills and ability on design process regarding	
with d	lignity of man.	35
3.4.1	Basic skills	35
3.4.2	Special skills	36
3.5 Case stu	dies	
3.5.1	Archt.Hiranthi Welandawa	37
•	Home For Mr.Asanga Perera and Mrs.Anoli Perera	
3.5.2	Archt Jeewaka de Sonya of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	41
	-Home for Mrs.Anishka Weerasooriya	
3.5.3	Archt.Thilak Piyarathne	45
-	Home for Rohitha Abeysinghe	

Conclusion

1

٦

6

À

48

Bibliography